
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1540

The Waste and Environmental Permitting etc. (Legislative Functions and Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

PART 4

Amendment of subordinate legislation

The Waste (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019

11.—(1) The Waste (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019⁽¹⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) After regulation 1 insert—

“Extent

1A.—(1) Subject to paragraph (2), the amendments made by Parts 2 and 3 have the same extent as the Regulations being amended.

(2) The amendments made by regulations 18 and 20 do not extend to Northern Ireland.”.

(3) In regulation 9—

(a) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 2A—

(i) for paragraphs (2), (3) and (4) substitute—

“(2) Article 5 is to be read as if—

(a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;

(b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—

“**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object is a by-product must be made—

(a) in accordance with any regulations setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific substances or objects; and

(b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;

(c) paragraphs 2 and 3 were omitted.

(3) Article 6 is to be read as if—

(a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;

- (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “1A. Any decision as to whether a substance or object has ceased to be waste must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations or retained direct EU legislation setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific types of waste; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
- (c) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) the first subparagraph were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph, for “Those detailed criteria” there were substituted “Any detailed criteria set out in guidance as referred to in paragraph 1A”;
 - (iii) the third and fourth subparagraphs were omitted;
- (d) paragraph 3 were omitted;
- (e) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the beginning to “Member State”, there were substituted “Where criteria have not been set out as referred to in paragraph 1A(a), the appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) the second sentence were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member States” there were substituted “The appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) “by competent authorities” were omitted.
- (4) In this regulation—
 - “appropriate agency” means—
 - (a) in relation to England, the Environment Agency;
 - (b) in relation to Wales, the Natural Resources Body for Wales;
 - (c) in relation to Scotland, the Scottish Environment Protection Agency;
 - (d) in relation to Northern Ireland, the Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs;
 - “appropriate authority” means—
 - (a) in relation to England, the Secretary of State;
 - (b) in relation to Wales, the Welsh Ministers;
 - (c) in relation to Scotland, the Scottish Ministers;
 - (d) in relation to Northern Ireland, the Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs.”;
- (b) in paragraph (5), for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—
 - “(b) for “existing EU legislation and relevant national legislation” substitute “any other relevant legislation”.”.

- (4) In regulation 10—
- (a) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 2A—
- (i) in paragraph (2), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”;
- (ii) in paragraph (5), for sub-paragraph (a) substitute—
- “(a) in paragraph 3—
- (i) in the first paragraph, for “Treatment facilities, which have obtained a permit in accordance with Article 6,” there were substituted “Authorised treatment facilities”;
- (ii) in the third paragraph, the final sentence were omitted;”;
- (iii) omit paragraph (6);
- (b) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 2B—
- (i) in paragraph (2), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”;
- (ii) omit paragraph (3);
- (iii) for paragraphs (4) to (6) substitute—
- “(4) Article 5 is to be read as if—
- (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
- (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
- “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object is a by-product must be made—
- (a) in accordance with any regulations setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific substances or objects; and
- (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
- (c) paragraphs 2 and 3 were omitted.
- (5) Article 6 is to be read as if—
- (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
- (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
- “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object has ceased to be waste must be made—
- (a) in accordance with any regulations or retained direct EU legislation setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific types of waste; and
- (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
- (c) in paragraph 2—
- (i) the first subparagraph were omitted;

- (ii) in the second subparagraph, for “Those detailed criteria” there were substituted “Any detailed criteria set out in guidance as referred to in paragraph 1A”;
 - (iii) the third and fourth subparagraphs were omitted;
- (d) paragraph 3 were omitted;
- (e) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the beginning to “Member State”, there were substituted “Where criteria have not been set out as referred to in paragraph 1A(a), the appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) the second sentence were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member States” there were substituted “The appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) “by competent authorities” were omitted.
- (6) Article 7 is to be read as if—
 - (a) before paragraph 1 there were inserted—

“**A1.** In this Article, the “list of waste” means the list contained in the Annex to Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), as that list has effect in England, Wales, Scotland or Northern Ireland (as the case may be).”;
 - (b) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) the first and second sentences were omitted;
 - (ii) for the third sentence there were substituted “The list of waste shall, except as provided in Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), be binding as regards determination of the waste which is to be considered as hazardous waste or as non-hazardous waste.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2, 3, 6 and 7 were omitted.”;
 - (iv) omit paragraphs (7) and (8);
- (c) in paragraph (3), omit the inserted regulation 2C;
- (d) for paragraph (4) substitute—

“(4) In regulation 3(2), for “the appropriate Community or domestic provisions” substitute “any relevant legislation”.”;
- (e) in paragraph (5), for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—

“(b) for “existing EU legislation and relevant national legislation” substitute “any other relevant legislation”.”;
- (f) after paragraph (6) insert—

“(7) In regulation 12(1), for “the requirements of Article 6 and Annex I of the Directive” substitute “the requirements set out in Annex 1 to the Directive, and the general requirements referred to in Article 13 of the Waste Directive”.”.
- (5) In regulation 11—
 - (a) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 2A—
 - (i) in paragraph (2), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”;

- (ii) omit paragraph (4);
- (iii) for paragraphs (5) to (7) substitute—
 - “(5) Article 5 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object is a by-product must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific substances or objects; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2 and 3 were omitted.
 - (6) Article 6 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object has ceased to be waste must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations or retained direct EU legislation setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific types of waste; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) the first subparagraph were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph, for “Those detailed criteria” there were substituted “Any detailed criteria set out in guidance as referred to in paragraph 1A”;
 - (iii) the third and fourth subparagraphs were omitted;
 - (d) paragraph 3 were omitted;
 - (e) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the beginning to “Member State”, there were substituted “Where criteria have not been set out as referred to in paragraph 1A(a), the Agency”;
 - (bb) the second sentence were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member States” there were substituted “The Agency”;
 - (bb) “by competent authorities” were omitted.
 - (7) Article 7 is to be read as if—

- (a) before paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**A1.** In this Article, the “list of waste” means the list contained in the Annex to Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), as that list has effect in England.”;
- (b) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) the first and second sentences were omitted;
 - (ii) for the third sentence there were substituted “The list of waste shall, except as provided in Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), be binding as regards determination of the waste which is to be considered as hazardous waste or as non-hazardous waste.”;
- (c) paragraphs 2, 3, 6 and 7 were omitted.”;
- (b) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 2B—
 - (i) in the heading, omit “and “Industrial Emissions Directive””;
 - (ii) omit paragraphs (4), (5) and (6);
- (c) in paragraph (4)(b), for the inserted definition of “Landfill Directive” substitute—
 - ““Landfill Directive” means Council [Directive 1999/31/EC](#) on the landfill of waste⁽²⁾, as last amended by Directive (EU) 2018/850, and read as if—
 - (a) in Article 2—
 - (i) in point (a)—
 - (aa) “‘waste’,” were omitted; and
 - (bb) for “[Directive 2008/98/EC](#)” there were substituted “the Waste Framework Directive”;
 - (ii) after point (a) there were inserted—
 - “(aa) ‘waste’ has the meaning given by regulation 2(1)(b) of the Hazardous Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2005⁽³⁾”;
 - (b) in Article 3—
 - (i) in paragraph (2), “Without prejudice to existing Community legislation,” were omitted;
 - (ii) for paragraph (3) there were substituted—
 - “**3.** The management of extractive waste, within the meaning given in regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Permitting Regulations, is excluded from the scope of this Directive where it falls within the scope of Schedule 20, or paragraph 8(a) or (b) of Schedule 22, to those Regulations.”;
- (d) in paragraph (7), after “landfill of waste” insert “, as last amended by Directive (EU) 2018/850”.
- (6) In regulation 12—
 - (a) in paragraph (2)(b), for paragraph (i) substitute—
 - “(i) in the definition of “appropriate authority”, in paragraph (a), for “regulation 4(7)” substitute “regulations 2A, 2B and 4(7)””;

(2) OJ L 182, 16.7.1999, p. 1.

(3) [S.I. 2005/894](#); relevant amendments were made by [S.I. 2011/988](#).

- (b) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 2A—
 - (i) in paragraph (1), for “Packaging Directive” substitute “Packaging Waste Directive”;
 - (ii) in paragraph (2), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”;
 - (iii) for paragraph (3) substitute—
 - “(3) Article 3 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 2, for “Article 3 of [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)” there were substituted “Article 3(1) of the Waste Directive, as read with Articles 5 and 6 of that Directive;
 - (b) in paragraph 2c, for “[Directive 2008/98/EC](#)” there were substituted “the Waste Directive.”;
 - (iv) omit paragraph (4);
- (c) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 2B—
 - (i) in paragraph (2), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”;
 - (ii) for paragraphs (3) and (4) substitute—
 - “(3) Article 5 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object is a by-product must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific substances or objects; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2 and 3 were omitted.
 - (4) Article 6 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object has ceased to be waste must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations or retained direct EU legislation setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific types of waste; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) the first subparagraph were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph, for “Those detailed criteria” there were substituted “Any detailed criteria set out in guidance as referred to in paragraph 1A”;

- (iii) the third and fourth subparagraphs were omitted;
- (d) paragraph 3 were omitted;
- (e) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the beginning to “Member State”, there were substituted “Where criteria have not been set out as referred to in paragraph 1A(a), the appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) the second sentence were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member States” there were substituted “The appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) “by competent authorities” were omitted.”;
- (d) for paragraph (4) substitute—
 - “(4) In regulation 24—
 - (a) in paragraph (3)(b)—
 - (i) in paragraph (i)—
 - (aa) for “European Union” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (bb) for the words from “the requirements” to the end, substitute “any recovery or recycling operations taking place in each such site take place under conditions that are broadly equivalent to requirements applicable to reprocessing sites in the United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) in paragraph (ii)—
 - (aa) for “European Union” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (bb) for “of Article 6(2) of that Directive” substitute “applicable to the shipment of waste from the United Kingdom”;
 - (b) omit paragraph (8);
 - (c) in paragraph (9)—
 - (i) for “European Union” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) for “the requirements of Article 6(2) of the Packaging Waste Directive” substitute “requirements that are broadly equivalent to requirements applicable to reprocessing sites in the United Kingdom”.”;
- (e) after paragraph (4) insert—
 - “(4A) In regulation 26(2), for the words from the beginning to “Directive”, substitute “Where the appropriate Agency has granted an accreditation to an exporter, and is no longer satisfied that the requirements in regulation 24(3)(b) or (9), which applied to that grant of accreditation,”.”;
- (f) in paragraph (5), in paragraph (2) of the inserted regulation 43, for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”.
- (7) In regulation 13—
 - (a) for paragraph (2)(b) substitute—
 - “(b) for the definition of “placing on the market” substitute—

- ““placing on the market”—
- (a) except in relation to a person in Northern Ireland, means supplying or making available, whether in return for payment or free of charge, to a third party within the United Kingdom;
 - (b) in relation to a person in Northern Ireland, means supplying or making available, whether in return for payment or free of charge, to a third party within the United Kingdom or the European Economic Area, and includes import into the customs territory of the Union as defined in Article 4 of Regulation (EU) No 952/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down the Union Customs Code⁽⁴⁾, as that Regulation applies in EU law;”;
- (b) for paragraph (3) substitute—
- “(3) In regulation 3—
- (a) in paragraph (2)(a), for “the essential security interests of EEA states” substitute “essential security interests”;
 - (b) after paragraph (2) insert—
- “(3) In paragraph (2)(a)—
- (a) as it applies in England and Wales and Scotland, “essential security interests” means the essential security interests of the United Kingdom;
 - (b) as it applies in Northern Ireland, “essential security interests” means the essential security interests of the United Kingdom or EEA states.”;
- (c) in paragraph (4)(b), for the inserted paragraphs (5), (6) and (7) substitute—
- “(5) Article 5 is to be read as if—
- (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
- “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object is a by-product must be made—
- (a) in accordance with any regulations setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific substances or objects; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
- (c) paragraphs 2 and 3 were omitted.
- (6) Article 6 is to be read as if—
- (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
- “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object has ceased to be waste must be made—

(4) OJ L 269, 10.10.2013, p. 1.

- (a) in accordance with any regulations or retained direct EU legislation setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific types of waste; and
- (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
- (c) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) the first subparagraph were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph, for “Those detailed criteria” there were substituted “Any detailed criteria set out in guidance as referred to in paragraph 1A”;
 - (iii) the third and fourth subparagraphs were omitted;
- (d) paragraph 3 were omitted;
- (e) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the beginning to “Member State”, there were substituted “Where criteria have not been set out as referred to in paragraph 1A(a), the appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) the second sentence were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member States” there were substituted “The appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) “by competent authorities” were omitted.
- (7) In paragraphs (5) and (6)—

“appropriate agency” means—

 - (a) in relation to England, the Environment Agency;
 - (b) in relation to Wales, the Natural Resources Body for Wales;
 - (c) in relation to Scotland, the Scottish Environment Protection Agency;
 - (d) in relation to Northern Ireland, the Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs;

“appropriate authority” means—

 - (a) in relation to England, the Secretary of State;
 - (b) in relation to Wales, the Welsh Ministers;
 - (c) in relation to Scotland, the Scottish Ministers;
 - (d) in relation to Northern Ireland, the Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs.”.
- (8) In regulation 14—
 - (a) in paragraph (2)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a), at the end insert—
 - “(iv) after the definition of “waste disposal authority” insert—
 - ““the Waste Framework Directive” means [Directive 2008/98/EC](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council on waste, as last amended by Directive (EU) 2018/851, and as read in accordance with regulation 2A.”;”;

- (ii) for sub-paragraph (c) substitute—
 - “(c) omit paragraph (1A).”;
- (b) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 2A—
 - (i) omit paragraph (2);
 - (ii) for paragraphs (3) and (4) substitute—
 - “(3) Article 5 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object is a by-product must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific substances or objects; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2 and 3 were omitted.
 - (4) Article 6 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object has ceased to be waste must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations or retained direct EU legislation setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific types of waste; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) the first subparagraph were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph, for “Those detailed criteria” there were substituted “Any detailed criteria set out in guidance as referred to in paragraph 1A”;
 - (iii) the third and fourth subparagraphs were omitted;
 - (d) paragraph 3 were omitted;
 - (e) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the beginning to “Member State”, there were substituted “Where criteria have not been set out as referred to in paragraph 1A(a), the appropriate agency”;

- (bb) the second sentence were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member States” there were substituted “The appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) “by competent authorities” were omitted.”;
 - (iii) omit paragraphs (5) and (6);
 - (iv) in paragraph (7)—
 - (aa) for “paragraph (2)” substitute “paragraphs (2) and (3)”;
 - (bb) omit the definition of “local authority”;
 - (c) after paragraph (3) insert—
 - “(3A) In regulation 6—
 - (a) in paragraph (2)(a), for “the essential security interests of EEA states” substitute “essential security interests”;
 - (b) after paragraph (2) insert—
 - “(3) In paragraph (2)(a)—
 - (a) as it applies in England and Wales and Scotland, “essential security interests” means the essential security interests of the United Kingdom;
 - (b) as it applies in Northern Ireland, “essential security interests” means the essential security interests of the United Kingdom or EEA states.”.”;
 - (d) in paragraph (9), in the inserted regulation 56A, for paragraph (2) substitute—
 - “(2) Article 2 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in point (a)—
 - (i) “‘waste’,” were omitted; and
 - (ii) for “[Directive 2008/98/EC](#)” there were substituted “the Waste Framework Directive”;
 - (b) after point (a) there were inserted—
 - “(aa) ‘waste’ has the meaning given by Article 3(1) of the Waste Framework Directive, as read with Articles 5 and 6 of that Directive;”.”;
 - (e) in paragraph (13), in the substituted text, at the end insert “and, in relation to Northern Ireland, EU legislation which has effect by virtue of the Protocol on Ireland/Northern Ireland in the EU withdrawal agreement”.
- (9) In regulation 15(3)—
- (a) in the inserted regulation 2A, in paragraph (2), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”;
 - (b) in the inserted regulation 2C—
 - (i) in paragraph (1), for “Council Regulation (EU) 2017/997” substitute “Directive (EU) 2018/851”;
 - (ii) in paragraph (2), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”;
 - (iii) for paragraphs (4), (5) and (6) substitute—
 - “(4) Article 5 is to be read as if—

- (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object is a by-product must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific substances or objects; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2 and 3 were omitted.
- (5) Article 6 is to be read as if—
- (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object has ceased to be waste must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations or retained direct EU legislation setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific types of waste; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) the first subparagraph were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph, for “Those detailed criteria” there were substituted “Any detailed criteria set out in guidance as referred to in paragraph 1A”;
 - (iii) the third and fourth subparagraphs were omitted;
 - (d) paragraph 3 were omitted;
 - (e) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the beginning to “Member State”, there were substituted “Where criteria have not been set out as referred to in paragraph 1A(a), the appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) the second sentence were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member States” there were substituted “The appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) “by competent authorities” were omitted.
- (6) Article 7 is to be read as if—
- (a) before paragraph 1 there were inserted—

“**A1.** In this Article, the “list of waste” means the list contained in the Annex to Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), as that list has effect in England or in Wales (as the case may be).”;

(b) in paragraph 1—

(i) the first and second sentences were omitted;

(ii) for the third sentence there were substituted “The list of waste shall, except as provided in Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), be binding as regards determination of the waste which is to be considered as hazardous waste or as non-hazardous waste.”;

(c) paragraphs 2, 3, 6 and 7 were omitted.”;

(c) in the inserted regulation 2D, for paragraph (4) substitute—

“(4) In paragraph (3)(c), “the Landfill Directive” means Council [Directive 1999/31/EC](#) on the landfill of waste, as last amended by Directive (EU) 2018/850, and read as if, in Article 2—

(a) in point (a)—

(i) “‘waste’,” were omitted; and

(ii) for “[Directive 2008/98/EC](#)” there were substituted “the Waste Framework Directive”;

(b) after point (a) there were inserted—

“(aa) “waste” means anything that—

(i) is waste within the meaning of Article 3(1) of the Waste Framework Directive, as read with Articles 5 and 6 of that Directive, and

(ii) is not excluded from the scope of that Directive by Article 2(1), (2) or (3) of that Directive;”.

(10) In regulation 16—

(a) in paragraph (2)(b), in the inserted text, in the definition of “Landfill Directive”, for “Council [Directive 2011/97/EU](#)” substitute “Directive (EU) 2018/850”;

(b) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 3B—

(i) for paragraph (2)(a) substitute—

“(a) in point (a)—

(i) “‘waste’,” were omitted; and

(ii) for “[Directive 2008/98/EC](#)” there were substituted “the Waste Framework Directive”;

(aa) after point (a) there were inserted—

“(aa) ‘waste’ means anything that—

(i) is waste within the meaning of Article 3(1) of the Waste Framework Directive, as read with Articles 5 and 6 of that Directive, and

(ii) is not excluded from the scope of that Directive by Article 2(1), (2) or (3) of that Directive;”;

(ii) for paragraph (3) substitute—

“(3) Article 3 is to be read as if—

- (a) in paragraph 2, “Without prejudice to existing Community legislation” were omitted;
- (b) for paragraph 3 there were substituted—
 - “**3.** The management of extractive waste, within the meaning given in regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016, is excluded from the scope of this Directive where it falls within the scope of Schedule 20, or paragraph 8(a) or (b) of Schedule 22, to those Regulations.”;
- (c) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 3C, in paragraph (2), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”;
- (d) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 3D—
 - (i) in paragraph (2), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”;
 - (ii) for paragraphs (5), (6) and (7) substitute—
 - “(5) Article 5 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object is a by-product must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific substances or objects; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate body for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2 and 3 were omitted.
- (6) Article 6 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object has ceased to be waste must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations or retained direct EU legislation setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific types of waste; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate body for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) the first subparagraph were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph, for “Those detailed criteria” there were substituted “Any detailed criteria set out in guidance as referred to in paragraph 1A”;
 - (iii) the third and fourth subparagraphs were omitted;

- (d) paragraph 3 were omitted;
- (e) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the beginning to “Member State”, there were substituted “Where criteria have not been set out as referred to in paragraph 1A(a), the appropriate body”;
 - (bb) the second sentence were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member States” there were substituted “The appropriate body”;
 - (bb) “by competent authorities” were omitted.
- (7) Article 7 is to be read as if—
 - (a) before paragraph 1 there were inserted—

“**A1.** In this Article, the “list of waste” means the list contained in the Annex to Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), as that list has effect in England or in Wales (as the case may be).”;
 - (b) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) the first and second sentences were omitted;
 - (ii) for the third sentence there were substituted “The list of waste shall, except as provided in Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), be binding as regards determination of the waste which is to be considered as hazardous waste or as non-hazardous waste.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2, 3, 6 and 7 were omitted.”;
 - (iii) for paragraph (10) substitute—

“(10) Article 35(1) is to be read as if, for the second paragraph, there were substituted—

“They shall make that data available to the appropriate body through any electronic registry established for the reporting of such data or, if no such registry is in operation, in such form and manner as the appropriate body may specify.”;
 - (iv) at the end insert—

“(13) Annex 4a is to be read as if, in point 6, “including through Union funds” were omitted.”;
 - (e) in paragraph (5), in sub-paragraphs (a) and (c)(i), in the words to be replaced, at the end insert “as last amended by Directive (EU) 2018/850”;
 - (f) in paragraph (6), omit sub-paragraph (a).
- (11) In regulation 17—
 - (a) in paragraph (2), after sub-paragraph (a) insert—

“(aa) in the definition of “Directive waste”, in paragraph (a), after “Waste Directive” insert “as read with Articles 5 and 6 of that Directive”;
 - (b) in paragraph (3), in the inserted paragraph 2A—
 - (i) in paragraph (2), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”;
 - (ii) for paragraphs (4), (5) and (6) substitute—

- “(4) Article 5 is to be read as if—
- (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object is a by-product must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific substances or objects; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2 and 3 were omitted.
- (5) Article 6 is to be read as if—
- (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object has ceased to be waste must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations or retained direct EU legislation setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific types of waste; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) the first subparagraph were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph, for “Those detailed criteria” there were substituted “Any detailed criteria set out in guidance as referred to in paragraph 1A”;
 - (iii) the third and fourth subparagraphs were omitted;
 - (d) paragraph 3 were omitted;
 - (e) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the beginning to “Member State”, there were substituted “Where criteria have not been set out as referred to in paragraph 1A(a), the appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) the second sentence were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member States” there were substituted “The appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) “by competent authorities” were omitted.
- (6) Article 7 is to be read as if—

- (a) before paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “A1. In this Article, the “list of waste” means the list contained in the Annex to Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), as that list has effect in England or in Wales (as the case may be).”;
 - (b) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) the first and second sentences were omitted;
 - (ii) for the third sentence there were substituted “The list of waste shall, except as provided in Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), be binding as regards determination of the waste which is to be considered as hazardous waste or as non-hazardous waste.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2, 3, 6 and 7 were omitted.”;
 - (c) in paragraph (3), in the inserted paragraph 2B, in paragraph (2), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”.
- (12) In regulation 19—
- (a) in paragraph (2)—
 - (i) after sub-paragraph (g) insert—
 - “(ga) before the definition of “Natural Resources Body for Wales” insert—
 - ““national authority” means—
 - (a) in relation to England, the Secretary of State;
 - (b) in relation to Wales, the Welsh Ministers;
 - (c) in relation to Scotland, the Scottish Ministers;
 - (d) in relation to Northern Ireland, the Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs;”;
 - (ii) at the end insert—
 - “(j) in the definition of “waste electrical and electronic equipment”, after “Waste Directive” insert “, as read with Articles 5 and 6 of that Directive,”;
 - (b) in paragraph (3), in the inserted paragraph 2A, in paragraph (2), for “Secretary of State or appropriate authority which, immediately before exit day” substitute “national authority or appropriate authority which, immediately before IP completion day”;
 - (c) in paragraph (3), in the inserted paragraph 2B—
 - (i) in paragraph (2), for “Secretary of State or appropriate authority which, immediately before exit day” substitute “national authority or appropriate authority which, immediately before IP completion day”;
 - (ii) for paragraphs (4), (5) and (6) substitute—
 - “(4) Article 5 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “1A. Any decision as to whether a substance or object is a by-product must be made—

- (a) in accordance with any regulations setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific substances or objects; and
 - (b) having regard to any relevant guidance published by the national authority or the appropriate authority.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2 and 3 were omitted.
 - (5) Article 6 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object has ceased to be waste must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations or retained direct EU legislation setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific types of waste; and
 - (b) having regard to any relevant guidance published by the national authority or the appropriate authority.”;
 - (c) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) the first subparagraph were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph, for “Those detailed criteria” there were substituted “Any detailed criteria set out in guidance as referred to in paragraph 1A”;
 - (iii) the third and fourth subparagraphs were omitted;
 - (d) paragraph 3 were omitted;
 - (e) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the beginning to “Member State”, there were substituted “Where criteria have not been set out as referred to in paragraph 1A(a), the appropriate authority”;
 - (bb) the second sentence were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member States” there were substituted “The appropriate authority”;
 - (bb) “by competent authorities” were omitted.
- (6) Article 7 is to be read as if—
 - (a) before paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**A1.** In this Article, the “list of waste” means the list contained in the Annex to Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), as that list has effect in England, Wales, Scotland or Northern Ireland (as the case may be).”;
 - (b) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) the first and second sentences were omitted;

- (ii) for the third sentence there were substituted “The list of waste shall, except as provided in Commission [Decision 2000/532/EC](#), be binding as regards determination of the waste which is to be considered as hazardous waste or as non-hazardous waste.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2, 3, 6 and 7 were omitted.”;
 - (iii) after paragraph (7) insert—
 - “(7A) Article 25 is to be read as if paragraph 3 were omitted.”;
 - (d) in paragraph (3), in the inserted paragraph 2C—
 - (i) in paragraph (2), for “Secretary of State or appropriate authority which, immediately before exit day” substitute “national authority or appropriate authority which, immediately before IP completion day”;
 - (ii) for paragraph (9) substitute—
 - “(9) In paragraph (7)(c), “the Landfill Directive” means Council [Directive 1999/31/EC](#) on the landfill of waste, as last amended by Directive (EU) 2018/850, and read as if, in Article 2—
 - (a) in point (a) “waste,” were omitted; and
 - (b) after point (a) there were inserted—
 - “(aa) “waste” means anything that—
 - (i) is waste within the meaning of Article 3(1) of [Directive 2008/98/EC](#), as read with Articles 5 and 6 of that Directive, and
 - (ii) is not excluded from the scope of that Directive by Article 2(1), (2) or (3) of that Directive;”.
 - (e) in paragraph (5)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a), in the substituted heading, at the end insert “etc”;
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b), in the substituted text, at the end insert “and, in relation to Northern Ireland, EU legislation which has effect by virtue of the Protocol on Ireland/Northern Ireland in the EU withdrawal agreement,”.
- (13) In regulation 20—
 - (a) in paragraph (3), in the inserted regulation 2A, for paragraphs (2), (3) and (4) substitute—
 - “(2) Article 5 is to be read as if—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object is a by-product must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific substances or objects; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) paragraphs 2 and 3 were omitted.
 - (3) Article 6 is to be read as if—

- (a) in paragraph 1, “Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that” were omitted;
 - (b) after paragraph 1 there were inserted—
 - “**1A.** Any decision as to whether a substance or object has ceased to be waste must be made—
 - (a) in accordance with any regulations or retained direct EU legislation setting out detailed criteria on the application of the conditions in paragraph 1 to specific types of waste; and
 - (b) having regard to any guidance published by the appropriate authority or the appropriate agency for the purposes of this Article.”;
 - (c) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) the first subparagraph were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph, for “Those detailed criteria” there were substituted “Any detailed criteria set out in guidance as referred to in paragraph 1A”;
 - (iii) the third and fourth subparagraphs were omitted;
 - (d) paragraph 3 were omitted;
 - (e) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the beginning to “Member State”, there were substituted “Where criteria have not been set out as referred to in paragraph 1A(a), the appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) the second sentence were omitted;
 - (ii) in the second subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member States” there were substituted “The appropriate agency”;
 - (bb) “by competent authorities” were omitted.
- (4) In this regulation—
- “appropriate agency” means—
 - (a) in relation to England, the Environment Agency;
 - (b) in relation to Wales, the Natural Resources Body for Wales;
 - (c) in relation to Scotland, the Scottish Environment Protection Agency;
 - “appropriate authority” means—
 - (a) in relation to England, the Secretary of State;
 - (b) in relation to Wales, the Welsh Ministers;
 - (c) in relation to Scotland, the Scottish Ministers.”;
- (b) in paragraph (5), for sub-paragraph (a) substitute—
- “(a) in paragraph (1), for “EU market” substitute “market of Great Britain”.”;
- (c) for paragraph (6) substitute—
- “(6) In regulation 5(1), for “EU market” substitute “market of Great Britain”.”.